thereunder,<sup>2</sup> a proposed rule change to amend Section 102.06 of the NYSE Listed Company Manual to provide that a special purpose acquisition company can remain listed until forty-two months from its original listing date if it has entered into a definitive agreement with respect to a business combination within three years of listing. The proposed rule change was published for comment in the **Federal Register** on April 10, 2024.<sup>3</sup>

On May 22, 2024, pursuant to Section 19(b)(2) of the Exchange Act,<sup>4</sup> the Commission designated a longer period within which to approve the proposed rule change, disapprove the proposed rule change, or institute proceedings to determine whether to disapprove the proposed rule change.<sup>5</sup> On July 9, 2024, the Commission instituted proceedings under Section 19(b)(2)(B) of the Exchange Act <sup>6</sup> to determine whether to approve or disapprove the proposed rule change.<sup>7</sup>

On September 10, 2024, the Exchange withdrew the proposed rule change (SR-NYSE-2024-18).

For the Commission, by the Division of Trading and Markets, pursuant to delegated authority. $^8$ 

## Vanessa A. Countryman,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2024–22022 Filed 9–25–24; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 8011–01–P

## SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

[Release No. 34-101125; File No. 4-757]

Joint Industry Plan; Notice of Designation of a Longer Period for Commission Action on a Proposed National Market System Plan Regarding Consolidated Equity Market Data

September 20, 2024.

On October 23, 2023, Cboe BYX Exchange, Inc., Cboe BZX Exchange, Inc., Cboe EDGA Exchange, Inc., Cboe EDGX Exchange, Inc., Cboe Exchange, Inc., Investors Exchange LLC, Long Term Stock Exchange, Inc., MEMX LLC,

MIAX PEARL, LLC, Nasdaq BX, Inc., Nasdaq ISE, LLC, Nasdaq PHLX LLC, Nasdag Stock Market LLC, New York Stock Exchange LLC, NYSE American LLC, NYSE Arca, Inc., NYSE Chicago, Inc., NYSE National, Inc., and the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc. filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("Commission"), pursuant to section 11A of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 1 and Rule 608 of Regulation National Market System ("Regulation NMS") thereunder, 2 a proposed new single national market system plan governing the public dissemination of real-time consolidated equity market data for national market system stocks (the "CT Plan"). The proposed CT Plan was published for comment in the Federal Register on January 25, 2024.3

On April 23, 2024, the Commission instituted proceedings pursuant to Rule 608(b)(2)(i) of Regulation NMS,<sup>4</sup> to determine whether to approve or disapprove the proposed CT Plan or to approve the proposed CT Plan with any changes or subject to any conditions the Commission deems necessary or appropriate.<sup>5</sup> On July 11, 2024, pursuant to Rule 608(b)(2)(i) of Regulation NMS,<sup>6</sup> the Commission extended the period within which to conclude proceedings regarding the proposed CT Plan to 240 days from the date of publication of the Notice.<sup>7</sup>

Rule 608(b)(2)(ii) of Regulation NMS provides that the time for conclusion of proceedings to determine whether a national market system plan or proposed amendment should be disapproved may be extended for an additional period up to 60 days (up to 300 days from the date of notice publication) if the Commission determines that a longer period is appropriate and publishes the reasons for such determination or the plan

participants consent to the longer period.<sup>8</sup> The 240th day after publication of the Notice for the proposed CT Plan is September 21, 2024. The Commission is extending this 240-day period.

The Commission finds that it is appropriate to designate a longer period within which to conclude proceedings regarding the proposed CT Plan so that it has sufficient time to consider important issues raised by the proposed CT Plan and the comments received.9 Accordingly, pursuant to Rule 608(b)(2)(ii) of Regulation NMS,10 the Commission designates November 20, 2024, as the date by which the Commission shall conclude the proceedings to determine whether to approve or disapprove the proposed CT Plan or to approve the proposed CT Plan with any changes or subject to any conditions the Commission deems necessary or appropriate (File No. 4-757).

By the Commission.

## Sherry R. Haywood,

Assistant Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2024–22001 Filed 9–25–24; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 8011–01–P

## SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

[Release No. 34-101120; File No. SR-CBOE-2024-043]

Self-Regulatory Organizations; Cboe Exchange, Inc.; Notice of Filing and Immediate Effectiveness of a Proposed Rule Change To Amend the Exchange's Rules To Permit the Listing and Trading of Options Based on 1/100 of the Value of the Nasdaq-100 Index® ("Nasdaq-100")

September 20, 2024.

Pursuant to Section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act"),¹ and Rule 19b—4 thereunder,² notice is hereby given that on September 18, 2024, Cboe Exchange, Inc. (the "Exchange" or "Cboe Options") filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("Commission") the proposed rule change as described in Items I and II below, which Items have been prepared by the Exchange. The Exchange filed the proposal as a "non-controversial" proposed rule change pursuant to Section

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> 17 CFR 240.19b-4.

 $<sup>^3\,</sup>See$  Securities Exchange Act Release No. 99906 (Apr. 4, 2024), 89 FR 25291 ("Notice").

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(2).

 $<sup>^5</sup>$  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 100220 (May 22, 2024), 89 FR 46527 (May 29, 2024).

<sup>6 15</sup> U.S.C. 78s(b)(2)(B).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>7</sup> See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 100480 (July 9, 2024), 89 FR 57436 (July 15, 2024) ("OIP"). Comments received in response to the OIP can be found on the Commission's website at: https://www.sec.gov/comments/sr-nyse-2024-18/srnyse202418.htm.

<sup>8 17</sup> CFR 200.30-3(a)(12).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> 15 U.S.C. 78k-1.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> 17 CFR 242.608.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> See Joint Industry Plan; Notice of Filing of a National Market System Plan Regarding Consolidated Equity Market Data, Securities Exchange Act Release No. 99403 (Jan. 19, 2024), 89 FR 5002 (Jan. 25, 2024) ("Notice").

<sup>4 17</sup> CFR 242.608(b)(2)(i).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> See Joint Industry Plan; Order Instituting Proceedings to Determine Whether to Approve or Disapprove a National Market System Plan Regarding Consolidated Equity Market Data, Securities Exchange Act Release No. 100017 (Apr. 23, 2024), 89 FR 33412 (Apr. 29, 2024) ("OIP"). Comments received in response to the OIP can be found on the Commission's website at: https:// www.sec.gov/comments/4-757/4-757.htm.

<sup>6 17</sup> CFR 242.608(b)(2)(i).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>7</sup> See Joint Industry Plan; Notice of Designation of a Longer Period for Commission Action on a Proposed National Market System Plan Regarding Consolidated Equity Market Data, Securities Exchange Act Release No. 100500 (Jul. 11, 2024), 89 FR 58235 (Jul. 17, 2024).

<sup>8 17</sup> CFR 242.608(b)(2)(ii).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>9</sup>Comments received in response to the Notice can be found on the Commission's website at: https://www.sec.gov/comments/4-757/4-757.htm.

<sup>10 17</sup> CFR 242.608(b)(2)(ii).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).

<sup>2 17</sup> CFR 240.19b-4.